

06.02.2024
SL No.186 & 187
Court No. 551
Ali

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALUTTA
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction**

F.M.A. 176 of 2022

Shriram General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Versus

Suchitra Das Roy & Anr.

With

COT 98 of 2022

Suchitra Das (Roy) & Anr.

Versus

Shriram General Insurance Co. Ltd & Anr.

Mr. Rajesh Singh

...for the appellant/Insurance Co.

Mr. Subir Banerjee,

Mr. S. BVandyopadhyay,

Ms. R.B. Roy,

Mr. A. Bhattacharya

...for the respondents/claimants.

The stay application was disposed of but no direction upon the appellant was there for service of notice of appeal upon the respondents. The contested claimant being the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 is represented by learned advocate Mr. Subir Banerjee, respondent No. 3 is the owner of the offending vehicle.

Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the claimants submits that he received all certified copy of pleadings and proof of LCR and he has already prepared the informal paper book if directed he may filed the informal paper book for speedy disposal of the instant appeal.

Considering the submissions of the learned advocate for the claimants, he is directed to file the

informal paper book at least three in number including all pleadings and proofs both oral and documentary of the LCR and file the same on the date of hearing before this Court.

Department shall take necessary steps to call for the LCR from the office of the learned tribunal.

On reaching the LCR the department is to verify the same, on such verification if it is found to be complete and in order, a notice of such LCR shall serve upon the advocate on record for the appellant within 15 days. After receiving such notices the learned advocate for the appellant shall prepare requisite number of paper books, containing pleadings and proofs both oral and documentary of LCR out of Court.

The appellant is directed to submit those paper books with the department within four weeks.

The appellant is directed to serve notices of appeal upon the respondent No.3 by putting up Talabana cost with the filled up notices form to the concerned department within a fortnight. After such deposit the department shall ensure causing service of notices of appeal upon the respondents.

Let the matter go out of list.

Parties are at liberty to mention.

(Subhendu Samanta, J.)

